

No. 24-60040

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTUIT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN AND  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Nandan M. Joshi  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Public Citizen and National  
Consumer Law Center*

June 21, 2024

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

No. 24-60040

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTUIT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Intuit did not cure its deceptive advertising by referring consumers to the TurboTax website. ....	6
A. The FTC Act prohibits sellers from using deceptive advertising to entice consumers to buy products. ....	6
B. Referring consumers to a website does not cure an advertisement that is deceptive on first contact. ....	12
II. The remedial disclosure required by the FTC’s order is subject to scrutiny under <i>Zauderer</i> .....	20
A. The FTC’s order concerns commercial speech.....	21
B. The required disclosure is uncontroversial under <i>Zauderer</i> . ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>All-State Industries of North Carolina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 423 F.2d 423 (4th Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	22
<i>Carter Products, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 186 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1951).....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp.</i> <i>v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America</i> <i>v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Duncan v. Kahala Franchising, L.L.C.</i> , No. 22-cv-7841, 2024 WL 1936053 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2024) .....	16
<i>Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12

*FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC*,  
325 F. Supp. 3d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 15

*FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC*,  
453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 15, 26

*FTC v. Digital Altitude, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-729, 2018 WL 1942392 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018) ..... 15

*FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.*,  
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 13, 16

*FTC v. Financial Freedom Processing, Inc.*,  
538 F. App’x 488 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 15, 16

*FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC*,  
827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011) ..... 15

*FTC v. Mary Carter Paint Co.*,  
382 U.S. 46 (1965).....9

*FTC v. Standard Education Society*,  
302 U.S. 112 (1937)..... 6, 8, 10, 12

*FTC v. World Patent Marketing, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-20848, 2017 WL 3508639 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2017) ..... 18

*Harris v. Las Vegas Sands, LLC*,  
No. 12-cv-10858, 2013 WL 5291142 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013).....20

*Marksberry v. FCA US LLC*,  
606 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Kan. 2022).....20

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....21

*Moore v. Trader Joe’s Co.*,  
4 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....22

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....22

*R J Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024) .....23, 24

*Removatron International Corp. v. FTC*,  
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 13, 14, 25

*Resort Car Rental Systems, Inc. v. FTC*,  
518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 11, 12, 16

*Tashof v. FTC*,  
437 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....9

*United States v. Shah*,  
95 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2024) .....13

*Virginia Board of Pharmacy  
v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....21

*Washington v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-04724, 2020 WL 3058118 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2020).....20

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel  
of Superior Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 5, 20, 22, 23, 24

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) ..... 7, 13

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) .....7

## Regulations

16 C.F.R. §§ 233.1–.3.....	9
16 C.F.R. § 233.4(c) .....	9
16 C.F.R. § 238.0 .....	9
16 C.F.R. § 238.2(b) .....	10
16 C.F.R. § 251.1 .....	9
16 C.F.R. § 251.1(a)(2).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 251.1(c) .....	10

## Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission, <i>.com Disclosures: How to Make Effective Disclosures in Digital Advertising</i> (Mar. 2013), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/plain-language/bus41-dot-com-disclosures-information-about-online-advertising.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/plain-language/bus41-dot-com-disclosures-information-about-online-advertising.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>US Online and Traditional Media Advertising Outlook, 2023-2027</i> , Marketing Charts (July 26, 2023), <a href="https://www.marketingcharts.com/featured-230110">https://www.marketingcharts.com/featured-230110</a> .....	18
